
The REPHRAME Consortium 
 
REPHRAME includes scientists from 11 organisations in 8 countries. The 
organisations and the Principal Investigators for each are shown in the Table 
below: 
 

Bene-
ficiary 

 
Institute 

Short 
Name 

 
Country 

Principal 
Investigator 

Email 

1 Forestry Commission 
Research Agency 

FR UK Hugh Evans hugh.evans@forestry.gsi.gov.uk 

2 University Of Greenwich  NRI UK David Hall D.R.Hall@greenwich.ac.uk  
3 Bundesforschungs-und 

Ausbildungszentrum für 
Wald, Naturgefahren und 
Landschaft 

BFW Austria Christian Tomiczek christian.tomiczek@bfw.gv.at  

4 Institut National De La 
Recherche Agronomique 

INRA France Alain Roques Alain.Roques@orleans.inra.fr  

5 Julius Kuhn Institut 
Bundesforschungsinstitut 
Fur Kulturpflanzen 

JKI Germany Thomas Schroeder  thomas.schroeder@jki.bund.de  

6 Instituto Nacional de 
Investigação Agrária e 
Veterinária, I.P. 

INIAV  
(ex. 
INRB) 

Portugal Edmundo Sousa edmundo.sousa@iniav.pt 

7 Universidade De Evora UE Portugal Manuel M. Mota mmota@uevora.pt 
8 Agencia Estatal Consejo 

Superior De 
Investigaciones 
Cientificas 

CSIC Spain Alfonso Navas mcnan618@mncn.csic.es 

9 Universidad De 
Valladolid 

UVA Spain Juan Pajares jpajares@pvs.uva.es 

10 Institute Of Zoology, 
Chinese Academy Of 
Sciences 

IOZ China Jianghua Sun sunjh@ioz.ac.cn 

11 Norwegian Institute For 
Agricultural And 
Environmental Research 
- Bioforsk 

Bioforsk Norway Christer Magnusson christer.magnusson@bioforsk.no 
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Schematic of REPHRAME Work Packages and inter-relationships 
 

 
 
 
 
 



REPHRAME Website 
 
 
www.rephrame.eu 
 
 
The REPHRAME logo: 
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